

No. 18-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CATHERINE C. ENGBERG
MATTHEW D. ZINN
Counsel of Record
AARON M. STANTON
SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 552-7272
zinn@smwlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent
The Protect Our Communities Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....5

 I. Fairness and justice do not
 require compensating utilities for
 their negligent actions.....5

 II. SDG&E has failed to show that
 the Commission misapplied *Penn
 Central*.....8

 III. The challenged Commission
 decision is fact-bound and has no
 precedential value.....11

 IV. Because the California
 Legislature is still grappling with
 these issues, granting review
 could interfere with an ongoing
 legislative process.....12

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	5
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	8
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	9
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	7
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	9
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	8, 9
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2, 8, 11
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	9
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	8

STATE CASES

<i>Barham v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 744 (1999).....	10
---	----

Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,
25 Cal. 3d 891 (1979)..... 11

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,
246 Cal. App. 4th 784 (2016)..... 11

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
208 Cal. App. 4th 1400 (2012)..... 10

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451..... 7

STATE LEGISLATION

Assemb. B. 1054,
2019-2020 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2019)..... 12

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Application of S. Cal. Edison Co.,
D.87-06-021, 24 CPUC 2d 476 (1987)
[1987 WL 1497961]..... 7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 8

TREATISES

E. Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
§ 5.12(c)(3), p. 351 (9th ed. 2007)..... 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Associated Press, *California Governor Signs
Wildfire Bill to Pay Victims*, KPBS
(July 15, 2019), 13

Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, Governor
Gavin Newsom Signs Wildfire Safety
and Accountability Legislation
(July 12, 2019), 12
